

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FRANTZ DEPIERRE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAN M. KAHAN
SCOTT L. SHUCHART
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

EDUARDO A. MASFERRER
*Masferrer & Hurowitz,
P.C.
6 Beacon Street
Suite 720
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 531-0135*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
PAUL W. HUGHES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY & PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Scientific Background.....	6
B. Statutory Background.....	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
A. There Is A Deep, Well-Established Conflict Among The Courts Of Appeals Regarding The Question Presented.	13
1. The Sixth, Seventh, Ninth, Eleventh, and D.C. Circuits have interpreted “cocaine base” to mean only crack and, perhaps, other smokeable types of cocaine base.....	14
2. The First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, and Tenth Circuits have held that “cocaine base” includes any form of cocaine qualifying chemically as a base.	16
B. The Question Presented Is Important— Because Of Its Significant Impact On The Applicability Of The Ten-Year Mandatory Minimum Sentence—And Arises With Great Frequency.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. The Statutory Term “Cocaine Base” Encompasses Only Crack Cocaine.	22
1. Interpreting “cocaine base” to encompass all cocaine variants that qualify as a base in chemical terms renders parts of the statute meaningless and leads to absurd results.	22
2. Limiting “cocaine base” to crack cocaine is consistent with the provision’s plain language.	25
3. The legislative history demonstrates that Congress intended to single out crack cocaine for harsher punishment.	26
4. The rule of lenity supports interpreting “cocaine base” to encompass only crack cocaine.	27
CONCLUSION	28
 APPENDICES	
A. <i>United States v. DePierre</i> , No. 08-2101 (1st Cir. Mar. 17, 2010), reported at 599 F.3d 25	1a
B. Excerpt from Trial Transcript, <i>United States v. DePierre</i> , No. 06-CR-10058 (D. Mass. Apr. 2, 2008)	13a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. Excerpt from Sentencing Transcript, <i>United States v. DePierre</i> , No. 06-CR-10058 (D. Mass. Aug. 8, 2008)	14a
D. Verdict Form, <i>United States v. DePierre</i> , No. 06-CR-10058 (D. Mass. Apr. 3, 2008).....	16a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	22
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , No. 09-5201, (U.S. June 7, 2010)	18
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	27
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	25
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	25
<i>Lander v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958)	27
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 452 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006)	12, 16, 21
<i>United States v. Barbosa</i> , 271 F.3d 438 (3d Cir. 2001)	6, 7, 16
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 70 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 1995)	passim
<i>United States v. Brisbane</i> , 367 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 988 F.2d 537 (5th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>United States v. Easter</i> , 981 F.2d 1549 (10th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 397 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Higgins</i> , 557 F.3d 381 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 817 (2009).....	14, 15, 20 26
<i>United States v. Hollis</i> , 490 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15, 20, 26
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 968 F.2d 158 (2d Cir. 1992)	9, 16
<i>United States v. Lopez-Gil</i> , 965 F.2d 1124 (91st Cir. 1992)	16
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	22
<i>United States v. Montoya</i> , 87 F.3d 621 (2d Cir. 1996)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Munoz-Realpe</i> , 21 F.3d 375 (11th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 462 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2006).....	16, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 462 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2006),.....	21
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 980 F.2d 1375 (11th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 936 F.2d 412 (9th Cir. 1991).....	8, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Vesey</i> , 330 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 557 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 2009).....	14
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 922(k)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 924(a).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 844.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 994.....	9
Anti-Drug Abuse Act, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207 (1986).....	7, 8
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual	
§ 1.A.1.1 (2009).....	8
§ 2D1.1 (2007).....	3-4, 9
§ 2D1.1 (2009).....	4
§ 2D1.1 cmt. 10 (2008).....	8
 MISCELLANEOUS	
132 Cong. Rec. S1470-01, 1986 WL 785375 (Sept. 30, 1986) (statement of Sen. Chiles).....	8
Amanda D. Cary, Comment, <i>Cocaine Base: Not All It's Cracked Up to Be</i> , 40 U.C. Dav. L. Rev. 531 (2006).....	20
Andrew King, Comment, <i>The Meaning of the Term "Cocaine Base" in 21 U.S.C. § 841(B)(1): A Circuit Split Over Statutory Interpretation</i> , 48 Duq. L. Rev. 105 (Winter 2010).....	19
Andrew C. MacNally, Note, <i>A Functionalist Approach to the Definition of "Cocaine Base" in § 841</i> , 74 U. Chi. L. Rev. 711 (2007).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>“Crack” Cocaine: Hearing Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1986)</i>	8
H.R. Rep. No. 99-846, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 4 (1986).....	25-26
Spencer A. Stone, Note, <i>Federal Drug Sentencing—What Was Congress Smoking? The Uncertain Distinction Between “Cocaine” and “Cocaine Base” in the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986</i> , 30 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 297 (2007).....	20
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics, Fiscal Year 2009</i>	19
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy (1995)</i>	6, 7, 24
